### SB0174/480113/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 174

(Third Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Digital"; in the same line, after "Copies" insert "for Legislative Delegations"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 3 down through "Services" in line 8 and substitute "authorizing certain counties to provide a certain notice regarding a digital copy of the county's compilation of local laws to each member of the county's legislative delegation as an alternative to furnishing each member a printed copy of the compilation under certain circumstances; clarifying that copies of compilations of local laws and enactments of local laws furnished by certain counties to certain units of State government under certain circumstances shall be printed copies;"; in line 12, after "to" insert "copies of"; in line 13, strike "codes" and substitute "enactments"; in the same line, after "laws" insert "of counties"; and after line 13, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article 25 - County Commissioners</u>

Section 32A

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

"Article 25 – County Commissioners

<u>32A.</u>

#### **ENV**

Whenever the board of county commissioners or county council of any county in this State publishes or issues in printed, mimeographed or similar duplicated form a code or compilation containing all or a portion of the public local laws of the county, the board or council shall deposit PRINTED copies free of charge with the following State agencies: State Archives, one copy; State Law Library, one copy; State Department of Legislative Services, five copies.";

strike beginning with "<u>1.</u>" in line 17 down through "<u>(II)</u>" in line 21; in line 21, after "<u>FURNISH</u>" insert "<u>PRINTED</u>"; in the same line, after "<u>COPIES</u>" insert "<u>OF THE</u> <u>COMPILATION</u>"; in line 22, after "<u>LIBRARY</u>" insert "<u>; AND</u>

## (II) ONCE EACH YEAR:

1. NOTIFY EACH MEMBER OF THE COUNTY'S LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION THAT A DIGITAL COPY OF THE COMPILATION IS AVAILABLE ON THE INTERNET; OR

2. FURNISH A PRINTED COPY OF THE COMPILATION TO EACH MEMBER OF THE COUNTY'S LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION";

in line 24, strike "PARAGRAPHS (2)(I)2 AND (II)" and substitute "PARAGRAPH (2)"; and in line 28, strike "PRINTED COPY" and substitute "4 PRINTED COPIES".

On page 3, in line 11, after "that" insert "PRINTED"; and in line 17, after "supply" insert "PRINTED".

On page 4, in line 9, before "copies" insert "<u>PRINTED</u>"; strike beginning with "<u>1.</u>" in line 23 down through "<u>(II)</u>" in line 27; in line 27, after "<u>FURNISH</u>" insert "<u>PRINTED</u>"; in the same line after "<u>AND</u>" insert "<u>TO</u>"; in line 28, after "<u>LIBRARY</u>" insert "; <u>AND</u>

#### **ENV**

# (II) ONCE EACH YEAR:

- 1. NOTIFY EACH MEMBER OF THE COUNTY'S LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION THAT A DIGITAL COPY OF THE COMPILATION IS AVAILABLE ON THE INTERNET; OR
- 2. FURNISH A PRINTED COPY OF THE COMPILATION
  TO EACH MEMBER OF THE COUNTY'S LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION";

and in lines 29 and 30, strike "PARAGRAPHS (2)(I)2 AND (II)" and substitute "PARAGRAPH (2)".

On page 5, in line 2, strike "<u>A PRINTED COPY</u>" and substitute "<u>4 PRINTED</u> <u>COPIES</u>"; in line 16, after "<u>that</u>" insert "<u>PRINTED</u>"; and in line 18, after "<u>supply</u>" insert "<u>PRINTED</u>".

On page 6, in line 3, after "deposit" insert "PRINTED".